Florida Senate - 2004 SB 1778
By Senator Vill al obos

38-1183-04

1 A bill to be entitled

2 An act relating to funding for the judicial

3 system anending ss. 28.2401, 28.241, and

4 34.041, F.S.; authorizing a county to inpose a
5 surcharge on court fees and charges if that

6 county had previously inposed increased fees or
7 charges on specified court fees for the purpose
8 of securing paynment of principal and interest

9 on bonds issued by the county before July 1,

10 2003, for financing state court facilities;

11 directing that the revenue fromthe surcharge
12 be used to pay the principal and interest on
13 the bonds until the date of maturity;

14 aut hori zi ng the use of surcharge revenue to

15 refund existing bonds under specified

16 conditions; amending s. 318.18, F.S.

17 authorizing a county to inpose a surcharge on
18 traffic fines and forfeitures if that county
19 had previously inposed increased fees or
20 charges on specified court fees for the purpose
21 of securing paynment of principal and interest
22 on bonds issued by the county before July 1,
23 2003, for financing state court facilities;
24 directing that the revenue fromthe surcharge
25 be used to pay the principal and interest on
26 the bonds until the date of maturity;
27 aut hori zi ng the use of surcharge revenue to
28 refund existing bonds under specified
29 ci rcunstances; providing an effective date.
30
31| Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:
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55 {i 3-04
Section 1. Present subsection (4) of section 28.2401
Florida Statutes, as anended by section 29 of chapter
2003-402, Laws of Florida, is redesignated as subsection (5),
and a new subsection (4) is added to that section to read:
28.2401 Service charges in probate matters. --
(4) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, a board

of county conm ssioners that inposed by ordi nance increased

fees or service charges under this section, s. 28.241, or s.

34.041 for the purpose of securing paynent of the principal of

and i nterest on bonds issued by the county before July 1,

2003, to finance state court facilities may inpose by

ordi nance a surcharge of up to $30 in excess of the fees or

service charges set forth in this section. Revenue fromthe

surcharge shall be used to pay the principal of and interest

on the bonds until the date of stated maturity. The bonds may

be refunded only if:

1. Savings will be realized on paynents of debt

service; and

2. The refunding bonds are scheduled to nature on the

sane date or before the bonds bei ng refunded.
Section 2. Subsection (1) of section 28.241, Florida
Statutes, as anended by section 32 of chapter 2003-402, Laws

of Florida,, is anended to read:

28.241 Filing fees for trial and appellate
pr oceedi ngs. - -

(1)(a) The party instituting any civil action, suit,
or proceeding in the circuit court shall pay to the clerk of
that court a filing fee of up to $250 in all cases in which
there are not nore than five defendants and an additiona
filing fee of up to $2 for each defendant in excess of five.
O the first $57.50 in filing fees, $50 nust be renmtted by
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the clerk to the Departnment of Revenue for deposit into the
Ceneral Revenue Fund; $5 nust be remtted to the O erk of
Court QOperations Conference; and $2.50 shall be paid to the
clerk for each civil action brought in circuit or county
court, to be remitted by the clerk to the Departnent of
Revenue for deposit into the Court Education Trust Fund.
One-third of any filing fees collected by the clerk of the
circuit court in excess of $57.50 shall be remtted to the
Depart nent of Revenue for deposit into the Departnent of
Revenue O erks of the Court Trust Fund. An additional filing
fee of up to $15 shall be paid by the party seeking each
severance that is granted. The clerk may inpose an additi onal
filing fee of up to $75 for all proceedi ngs of garni shrment,
attachnment, replevin, and distress. Postal charges incurred by
the clerk of the circuit court in nmaking service by certified
or registered mail on defendants or other parties shall be
paid by the party at whose instance service is made. No
addi tional fees, charges, or costs shall be added to the
filing fees inposed under this section, except as authorized
by general |aw.

(b) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, a board

of county conm ssioners that inposed by ordi nance increased

fees or service charges under s. 28.2401, this section, or s.

34.041 for the purpose of securing paynent of the principal of

and i nterest on bonds issued by the county before July 1,

2003, to finance state court facilities may inpose by

ordi nance a surcharge of up to $30 in excess of the fees or

service charges set forth in this section. Revenue fromthe

surcharge shall be used to pay the principal of and interest

on the bonds until the date of stated maturity. The bonds may

be refunded only if:
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1. Savings will be realized on paynents of debt

service; and

2. The refunding bonds are scheduled to nature on the

sane date or before the bonds bei ng refunded.

(c)tb)y A party reopening any civil action, suit, or
proceeding in the circuit court shall pay to the clerk of
court a filing fee set by the clerk in an anbunt not to exceed
$50. For purposes of this section, a case is reopened when a
case previously reported as disposed of is resubnmitted to a
court and includes petitions for nodification of a fina
j udgnent of dissolution

Section 3. Present subsections (2) through (6) of
section 34.041, Florida Statutes, as amended by section 52 of
chapter 2003-402, Laws of Florida, are redesignated as
subsections (3) through (7), respectively, and a new
subsection (2) is added to that section to read:

34.041 Filing fees.--

(2) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, a board

of county conm ssioners that inposed by ordi nance increased

fees or service charges under s. 28.2401, s. 28.241, or this

section for the purpose of securing paynent of the principa

of and interest on bonds issued by the county before July 1,

2003, to finance state court facilities may inpose by

ordi nance a surcharge of up to $30 in excess of the fees or

service charges set forth in this section. Revenue fromthe

surcharge shall be used to pay the principal of and interest

on the bonds until the date of stated maturity. The bonds nmay

be refunded only if:

1. Savings will be realized on paynents of debt

service; and
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1 2. The refunding bonds are scheduled to nature on the

2 | sane date or before the bonds bei ng refunded.

3 Section 4. Subsection (13) is added to section 318. 18,

4| Florida Statutes, as amended by section 99 of chapter

5| 2003-402, Laws of Florida, to read:

6 318.18 Anount of civil penalties.--The penalties

7| required for a noncriminal disposition pursuant to s. 318.14

8| are as foll ows:

9 (13) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, a board
10 | of county conmi ssioners that inposed by ordi nance increased
11| fees or service charges under s. 28.2401, s. 28.241, or s.
12| 34.041 for the purpose of securing paynent of the principal of
13| and interest on bonds issued by the county before July 1,

14 ] 2003, to finance state court facilities nmay inpose hy

15 | ordi nance a surcharge of up to $15 on any fine or forfeiture
16 | collected by the county for the violation of a traffic

17 | ordi nance. Revenue fromthe surcharge shall be used to pay the
18 | principal of and interest on the bonds until the date of

19 | stated maturity. The bonds nay be refunded only if:

20 1. Savings will be realized on paynents of debt

21| service; and

22 2. The refunding bonds are scheduled to nature on the
23 | sane date or before the bonds bei ng refunded.

24 Section 5. This act shall take effect July 1, 2004.
25

26

27

28

29

30

31
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2 SENATE SUMVARY

3 Aut horizes a county that has previously inposed increased
fees or service charges on specified court fees for the

4 pur pose of securing the paynent of the BrlnC|paI and
I nterest on bonds issued by the county before July 1,

5 2003, for financing state court facilities to | npose a
surcharge in excess of court fees or service charges and

6 to |nPose a surcharge on traffic fines and forfeifures.
Directs that the revenue fromthe surcharge be used to

7 pay the principal and interest on the bonds until their
stated maturities. Authorizes the use of surcharge

8 revenue to refund existing bonds under specified
condi ti ons.
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